
In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 13-4267

AL FALAH CENTER, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER PLANNING
BOARD, TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF BRIDGEWATER, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CIVIL ACTION No. 11-CV-2397 (HONORABLE MICHAEL A. SHIPP)*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERFAITH COALITION ON
MOSQUES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
THE AFFIRMANCE OF THE SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 ORDER
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
JEREMY D. FREY
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 981-4000
freyj@pepperlaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Interfaith Coalition on Mosques*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Congress Enacted RLUIPA to Prevent Religious Discrimination Through the Application of Land Use Regulations.....	5
II. Bridgewater Violated Section 1(a) of RLUIPA by Enacting Ordinance 11-03, Which Imposes a Substantial Burden on Al Falah’s Right to Religious Exercise	8
A. RLUIPA Prohibits Land Use Regulations that Substantially Burden Religious Exercise	8
B. A Land Use Regulation Imposes a Substantial Burden When It Pressures a Plaintiff to Modify, Violate or Forego a Religious Belief or Right, When It Causes Undue Delay, Uncertainty, and Expense, or When It Leaves a Plaintiff with No Financially Feasible Alternative to Fulfill Its Religious Needs	9
C. Bridgewater Violated Section 1(a) of RLUIPA by Enacting Ordinance 11-03 to Prevent Al Falah from Establishing a Mosque on Its Property	17
III. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Albanian Associated Fund v. Twp. of Wayne, No. 06-cv-3217, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73176 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2007)10, 11, 15, 16, 21

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)5, 6, 8

Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist., 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)5

Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency, 218 F. Supp.2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)11,15, 20

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)5, 6

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)5

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch, 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)5, 6

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism Inc. v. City of Long Branch, 100 F. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2004)10

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)11,2, 16, 20

Saints Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)8, 13, 14, 16, 21

Smith v. Allen, 502 F.3d. 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)12

Sossamon v. Texas, 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)12

Washington v. Klem, 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)10, 11, 16, 20

Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb5
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-(1)(a)6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-(2)(b)9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-(3)(g)9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)2, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(B)2, 8, 13, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 CONG. REC. S7774 (July 27, 2000)6, 7, 15
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)2
SENATE HRG., Sept. 9, 19996
